17th Revised CPUC Sheet No. 117

\$122.41

# SCHEDULE NO. TOU A-2 TIME-OF-USE MEDIUM GENERAL SERVICE

### **APPLICABILITY**

This time-of-use rate schedule is optional for Customers for whom Schedule A-2 is applicable. Nonprofit group living facilities taking service under this schedule may be eligible for a 20% low-income rate discount on their bill, if such facilities qualify to receive service under the terms and conditions of Schedule EXPCARE. Service under this schedule is subject to meter availability.

# TERRITORY

Entire California Service Area.

# RATES

#### **Customer Charge**

Per meter, per Billing Month

# **Demand Charges**

Per kW of Billing Demand for relevant time-of-use period, per month:

	-			-	-			
				<b>Distribution</b>		<b>Generation</b>	<u>Total</u>	
Winter								
On-Pe	ak			\$11.41			\$11.41	
Mid-P	eak			\$11.41			\$11.41	
Off-Pe				\$11.41			\$11.41	
				φ11. <del>4</del> 1			φ11. <del>4</del> 1	
Summer						<b>A- 10</b>	<b>*- 1-</b>	
On-Pe						\$7.42	\$7.42	
Off-Pe	eak					\$7.42	\$7.42	
Energy C	Charges (I	<u>Per kWh)</u>						
	Distribution	Generation 1	Vegetation 2		SIP 4	PPP 5	BRRBA7	Total
Winter								
On-Peak	\$0.03011	\$0.02543	\$0.00448		\$0.00061	\$0.00364	(\$0.02590)	0.03837
Mid-Peak	\$0.03011	\$0.02605	\$0.00448		\$0.00061	\$0.00364	(\$0.02590)	0.03899
Off-Peak	\$0.03011	\$0.02013	\$0.00448		\$0.00061	\$0.00364	(\$0.02590)	0.03307
Summer								
On-Peak	\$0.00000	\$0.09484	\$0.00448		\$0.00061	\$0.00364	(\$0.02590)	0.07767
Off-Peak	\$0.00000	\$0.07833	\$0.00448		\$0.00061	\$0.00364	(\$0.02590)	0.06116
							(, ,	

# Other Energy Charges (Per kWh)

Surcharges<sup>8</sup> \$0.00075

1. Generation - Charge includes the Energy Cost Adjustment Clause Billing Factor as described in the Preliminary Statement, Number 6.

Vegetation – Charge to recover amounts in the Vegetation Management Balancing Account, as described in the Preliminary Statement, Number 18. SIP – Charge to recover the costs of the Solar Initiative Program as described in the Preliminary Statement, Number 21. 2

PPP – Charge to recover Public Purpose Programs funding energy efficiency and low income assistance programs described in Preliminary Statement, Numbers 10, 17 and 19. GRCMA – Charge to recover amounts in the General Rate Case Memorandum Account as described in the Preliminary Statement, Number 13.I. 6.

BRRBA - Charge to recover amounts in the Base Revenue Requirement Balancing Account as described in the Preliminary Statement Number 8.

Surcharges - Charge to recover the Public Utilities Commission Reimbursement Surcharge as described in Rate Schedule RF and the Energy Commission Surcharge that is established by the California Energy Commission. 8.

(Continued)

	Issued by		
Advice Letter No. <u>111-E</u>	Gregory S. Sorensen	Date Filed _	January 12, 2019
	Name		
Decision No	President	Effective	January 1, 2019
	Title	_	-
		Resolution N	No.

LIBERTY UTILITIES (CALPECO ELECTRIC) LLC SOUTH LAKE TAHOE, CALIFORNIA <u>2nd Revised</u>

CPUC Sheet No. 118 CPUC Sheet No. 118

Canceling 1st Revised

SCHEDULE NO. TOU A-2 TIME-OF-USE MEDIUM GENERAL SERVICE (Continued)

# RATES (Continued)

#### Late Charge

1% on any amount 45 days in arrears from previous billings

# <u>Minimum Charge</u>

The per meter, per month Customer Charge

### Power Factor Adjustment

Increase or decrease customer, demand and energy charges by .15% for each 1% that the average power factor is more or less than 90% lagging, per Special Condition 3.

# Voltage And Transformer Adjustment

Where service is delivered either from an available primary distribution or transmission system, the customer, demand and energy charges shall be decreased as follows:

		Primary <u>Distribution</u>	Transmission
a.	Where service is metered at or compensated to the delivery point	1.25%	3.75%
b.	Where customer owns and maintains all equipment required for transformation from the delivery	1.25%	3.75%
c.	Where both a. and b. exist	2.50%	5.00%
d.	Where neither a. nor b. exist	None	2.50%

# SPECIAL CONDITIONS

- 1. Except for separately metered water heating, meter readings shall not be combined for billing hereunder.
- 2. Determination of Demand: The demand for any billing shall be defined as the maximum measured fifteen minute average kilowatt load in the billing period. In instances, however, where the use of energy by a customer is intermittent or subject to violent fluctuations, a shorter time interval may by used and the demand determined from special measurements. At Utility's option, a thermal type of demand meter which does not reset after a definite time interval may be used for demand measurements.
- 3. Utility may, at its option, measure the average power factor of any customer load served hereunder. When such a measurement is made, the customer, demand and energy charges shall be decreased or increased, respectively .15% for each one percent that the average power factor for the billing period is more or less than 90% lagging.
- 4. Utility retains the right to change its line voltage at any time, after reasonable advance notice to any customer receiving a voltage and transformer adjustment. Such customer then has the option to change his system so as to receive service at the new line voltage or to accept service (without discount) through transformers to be supplied by Utility. (Continued)

	Issued by		
Advice Letter No. <u>28-E</u>	Michael R. Smart	Date Filed July 15, 2013	(T)
	Name		(-)
Decision No.	President	Effective July 15, 2013	
	Title		
		Resolution No.	

(T)

# LIBERTY UTILITIES (CALPECO ELECTRIC) LLC SOUTH LAKE TAHOE, CALIFORNIA <u>1st Revised</u> CPUC She Canceling Original CPUC She

CPUC Sheet No. 119 CPUC Sheet No. 119

# SCHEDULE NO. TOU A-2 <u>TIME-OF-USE MEDIUM GENERAL SERVICE</u> (Continued)

# SPECIAL CONDITIONS (Continued)

- 5. Utility may require a contract for service hereunder for a minimum term of not less than one year.
- 6. Rate schedules shall be assigned by Utility annually, based on a review of demand history. Customers whose estimated and/or metered monthly demand is between 50 and 200 kilowatts for any three months during the twelve month review period, and whose demand has not exceeded 200 kW for any three months will be billed under Schedule No. A-2 for the subsequent twelve-month period. Changes in customer operations, as brought to the attention of Utility, shall be considered as basis for mid-year rate changes. Any change in rate, whether resulting from annual review or change in customer operations, will be prospective only, except that Utility errors in reviewing demands annually shall be grounds for retroactive billing adjustment where such adjustment results in a refund or credit to the customer. See Rule Nos. 3 and 12 applicable to optional rates and change in Customer's equipment or operations.
- 7. Time-of-use periods will be based on Pacific Standard Time and are as follows:

Winter Period	On-Peak Mid-Peak Off-Peak	5:01 p.m. to 10:00 p.m. daily 7:01 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. daily All Other Hours
Summer Period	On-Peak Off-Peak	10:01 a.m. to 10:00 p.m. daily All Other Hours

	Issued by		( <b></b> )
Advice Letter No. 28-E	Michael R. Smart	Date Filed July 15, 2013	(T)
<u> </u>	Name	2 are 1 i ca <u>- carj 10, 2010</u>	
Decision No.	President	Effective July 15, 2013	
	Title		
		Resolution No.	

(T)